Act 629 HB1952

By: Joint Budget Committee

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE TITLE 19, CHAPTER 5, THE REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 19-5-205(e)(1)(B)(i) is hereby amended to read as follows, to reflect current sources of special revenues to the State Central Services Fund:

"(i) Those special revenues as specified in subdivisions (11),(19),(21), (75),(76),(77),(78),(79),(80),(82),(83),(84),(85),(86),(87),(88),(89),(90), (92),(92),(96),(112),(116),(118),(124),(131) and ten percent (10%) of those special revenues as set out in subsection (20) of 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law of Arkansas, 19-6-101 et seq.;"

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(3)(A)(B) is hereby amended by adding the following new subdivision to reflect sources of funds in the Department of Parks and Tourism Fund Account:

"(iv) ten percent (10%) of those special revenues as specified in subdivision (145) of 19-6-301."

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(10)(A)(i) and (ii) are hereby amended to read as follows:

"(10)(A) STATE GENERAL SERVICES FUND ACCOUNT. The State General Services Fund Account may be used for the state's membership in regional or national associations, grants to certain organizations and maintenance, operations and improvements of appropriation units as may be authorized by the General Assembly including, but not necessarily limited thereto, inclusive or exclusive, the following:

- (i) Grants to the following:
- (a) Arkansas Children's Hospital;
- (b) Community Project Grants; and
- (c) EDA Matching;
- (ii) Operating appropriations to the following:
- (a) Department of Finance and Administration Drug Enforcement Program;
- (b) Alcoholic Beverage Control;
- (c) Disabled Veteran's Service Office;
- (d) Veteran's Child Welfare Office;
- (e) Waterways Commission;
- (f) Weather Warning System;
- (g) Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training;
- (h) Advisory Council for Vocational-Technical Education;
- (i) Spinal Cord Commission;
- (j) Bureau of Standards;
- (k) Special Olympics;
- (1) Geological Commission;
- (m) Board of Criminal Detention;
- (n) Code Revision Commission;
- (o) Department of Veterans Affairs and Veteran's Home Commission on Human Resources;

- (p) Health Services Agency;
- (q) State Building Services;(r) Department of Insurance and Public Employees Insurance responsibilities;
- (s) Livestock and Poultry Show premiums;
- (t) State Crime Laboratory;
- (u) Plant Board;
- (v) Office of Emergency Services;
- (w) Transportation Safety Agency;
- (x) Office of Fire Protection Services;
- (y) Assessment Coordination Division;
- (z) Science and Technology Authority;
- (aa) Securities Department; and
- (bb) Soil and Water Commission; and"
- SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 19-5-303 is hereby amended to add a new subdivision at the end thereof to read as follows:
- "(s)(1) COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Community College Fund. This fund shall be used for the maintenance, operation and improvement of the "Community College Without Walls" in the "Rogers/Bentonville area", as may be provided by law.
  - The fund shall consist of:
    - (A) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and
- (B) Any other funds made available for the support of the "Community College Without Walls", and which are required to be deposited in to the State Treasury by law."
- SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 19-5-306 is hereby amended by adding the following new subdivision at the end thereof to read as follows:
- "(11)(A) Long-Term Care Facility Receivership Fund Account. The Long-Term Care Facility Receivership Fund Account shall be used for paying the expenses of receivers appointed under 20-10-901, as administered and disbursed under the direction of the Director of the Department of Human Services;
  - (B) The fund account shall consist of:
- (i) Those general revenues and such other funds as may be provided by law;
- (ii) The balance in the fund account which remains at the end of a fiscal year."
- SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 19-5-307(b)(1) is hereby amended to read as follows, to reflect current sources of special revenue to the Public Health
- "(1) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (65),(66),(69), (97), (133), (136), (137), (139), (140), (141), (142), (143) and (144) of 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification law;"
- SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 19-5-601(a) is hereby amended by adding a new subdivision at the end thereof to read as follows, to reflect current sources of special revenue to the Municipal Aid Fund:
- "(3) Those special revenues as specified in Subdivision (135) of 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law."
- SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 19-5-602(a)(3) is hereby amended to read as follows, to reflect current sources of special revenue to the County Aid Fund:
  - "(3) Those special revenues as set out in Subdivisions (74), (117) and

ten percent (10%) of those special revenues as specified in Subdivision (20) of 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law; and"

SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(4), the Transportation Fund Account, and Arkansas Code 20-22-206, the State Fire Prevention Commission Fund are hereby repealed.

SECTION 10. Arkansas Code 19-4-1610(c) is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(c) Salary payments made to correct an administrative error shall not be considered retroactive pay, nor shall such payment be construed as exceeding the employee's maximum authorized pay."

SECTION 11. TRUST FUNDS. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 9, is hereby amended by adding the following new Sections:

"19-5-946. ABANDONED MINERAL PROCEEDS TRUST FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Abandoned Mineral Proceeds Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of Abandoned Mineral Proceeds as defined in 18-28-401 et seq. This fund shall be used for the payment of claims, enforcement and administration of 18-28-401 et seq., and for the transfer of excess funds over the amount required for expenses and claims to the County Aid Fund.

19-5-947. COUNTY TREASURER'S CONTINUING EDUCATION FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "County Treasurer's Continuing Education Fund". This fund shall consist of fees from the Office of County Treasurers, as appropriated by the Quorum Court of each county and any monies transferred from the County Aid Fund, there to be used exclusively for the establishment and operation of a Continuing Education Program for County Treasurers and payment of expenses for attending such program, all as provided in 14-15-811.

19-5-948. MANUFACTURED HOUSING RECOVERY FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Manufactured Housing Recovery Fund". This fund shall consist of fees assessed under 20-29-101 et seq. by the Arkansas Manufactured Home Commission, there to be used for such purposes as set out in 20-29-104--20-29-110.

19-5-949. CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Children's Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of the additional marriage license fee charged by County Clerks and monies received from the federal government, other governments, persons or any other entities which do not obligate the State of Arkansas, there to be used by the State Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Board as set out in 9-30-101 et seq.

19-5-950. CRIME VICTIMS REPARATIONS REVOLVING FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Crime Victims Reparations Revolving Fund". This fund shall consist of victim reparations, assessments and all other monies received by the Crime Victims Reparations Board, excluding appropriated funds, there to be used to compensate and assist victims of criminal acts as set out in 16-90-701 et seq.

19-5-951. ARKANSAS NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES GRANTS AND TRUST FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grants and Trust Fund". This fund shall consist

- of eighty percent (80%) of those special revenues as specified in Subdivision (145) of 19-6-301, there to be used by the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Council for use in the acquisition, management and stewardship of state-owned lands and other purposes as set out in 15-12-101--15-12-103.
- 19-5-952. NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Natural and Cultural Resources Historic Preservation Fund". This fund shall consist of ten percent (10%) of those special revenues as specified in Subdivision (145) of 19-6-301, there to be used by the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Council for providing a source of funds for the operation of the State Historic Preservation Program and the "Main Street" Program as set out in 15-12-103.
- 19-5-953. LONG-TERM CARE TRUST FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Long-Term Care Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of all monies and interest received from the imposition of civil penalties levied by the State on long-term care facilities found to be out of compliance with the requirements of federal or state law or regulations, there to be administered by the Director of the Department of Human Services solely for the protection of the health or property of residents of long-term care facilities, including, but not limited to, the payment for the costs of relocation of residents to other facilities, maintenance and operation of a facility pending correction of deficiencies or closure, and reimbursement of residents for personal funds lost.
- 19-5-954. FIDELITY BOND TRUST FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Fidelity Bond Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of bond premiums collected under 21-2-701--711, there to be administered and disbursed by the Governmental Bonding Board for the use and benefit of participating governmental entities for bond claims and board expenses.
- 19-5-955. CANCER RESEARCH FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Cancer Research Fund". This fund shall consist of income tax checkoff contributions, there to be distributed equally among the Arkansas Cancer Research Center, Central, North and South Arkansas Radiation Therapy Institutes, as provided in 26-51-438.
- 19-5-956. TOURISM DEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND. There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Tourism Development Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of those special revenues as specified in Subdivision (146) of 19-6-301, there to be used by the Department of Parks and Tourism exclusively for the promotion of tourism in Arkansas."
- SECTION 12. Any appropriations made payable from the Solid Waste Needs Assessment Fund are hereby deemed appropriated from the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account.
- SECTION 13. Any appropriations made payable from the Blood Alcohol Instrument Maintenance Fund are hereby deemed appropriated from the Public

Health Fund.

SECTION 14. Arkansas Code 19-5-401 is hereby amended to read as follows:
"Allocations For Fiscal Year 1989-90. Commencing with the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1989, and ending June 30, 1990, the State Treasurer shall
transfer all remaining 'general revenues available for distribution' on the last
day of business in July, 1989, and on the last day of business in each calendar
month thereafter during the fiscal year, to the various funds and fund accounts
participating in 'general revenues' in the proportions of the Maximum Allocation
as the individual allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of
the Maximum Allocation as provided in 19-5-402 (a), (a-1), (b), (b-1) and (c)."

SECTION 15. Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is hereby amended to read as follows:
"Maximum Allocations of Revenues For Fiscal Year 1989-90. (a) The State
Treasurer shall first make monthly allocations in the proportions set out in
this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been
transferred a total of \$1,647,862,932 or so much thereof as may become
available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly
allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of
the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:	26 '
Name of FUND	Maximum
or_Fund_Account_	Allocation
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$819,506,360
CENTED AT EDUCATION FIRM	
GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	
(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$ 8,714,607
(2) Educational Television Fund Account	2,425,721
(3) School for Blind Fund Account	3,075,499
(4) School for Deaf Fund Account	4,160,684
(5) State Library Fund Account	1,434,373
(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	3,701,356
(7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account	24,105,907
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	\$ 47,618,147
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
(1) Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$ 16,801,326
(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	6,011,494
(3) Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account	1,531,569
(4) Children & Family Services Fund Account	23,671,011
(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	26,283,368
(6) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	14,285,767
(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	127,537,264
(8) Mental Health Services Fund Account	36,158,140
(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	8,197,873
(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	929,710
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$261,407,522
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$ 2,850,890
(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	1,384,600
(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	9,134,813
(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	2,157,767
(5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	5,134,186
(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account	49,725,243
(7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account	3,254,301
(8) State Military Department Fund Account	2,825,564
(9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	11,593,981

(10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	2,079,121 22,643,167 \$112,783,633
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND  (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$26,058,524 2,846,300 11,562,054 9,272,839 12,561,050 87,078,779 28,350,809 42,640,344 4,428,276 6,535,523 11,235,895
(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARRANSAS AT PINE BLOFF FUND (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (18) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (19) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (20) COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	20,875,818 2,402,150 2,546,382 2,309,542 2,248,446 3,771,465 1,155,309 7,824,042
ARKANSAS ADULT PROBATION COMM. FUND ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND COUNTY AID FUND CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES REVOLVING FUND STATE FORESTRY FUND MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND MUNICIPAL AID FUND PUBLIC HEALTH FUND STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$ 1,248,835 \$ 20,147,445 \$ 1,803,273 \$ 536,991 \$ 5,263,902 \$ 1,841,332 \$ 28,132,471 \$ 27,294,645 \$ 12,088,646 \$ 22,486,183

(a-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection (a) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then make allocations from the remaining 'general revenues available for distribution', as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$59,292,446 or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

Name of FUND Maximum or\_Fund\_Account\_ Allocation\_PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND \$ 16,929,180

\$ 340,551

## GENERAL EDUCATION FUND

- (1) Department of Education Fund Account
- (2) Educational Television Fund Account
- (3) School for Blind Fund Account
- (4) School for Deaf Fund Account

<ul><li>(5) State Library Fund Account</li><li>(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account</li><li>(7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account</li></ul>		98,877
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	\$	439,428
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND		
(1) Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$	
(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account		166,577
<ul><li>(3) Alcohol &amp; Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account</li><li>(4) Children &amp; Family Services Fund Account</li></ul>		1,774,778
(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account		563,639
(6) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account		1,123,087
<ul><li>(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account</li><li>(8) Mental Health Services Fund Account</li></ul>		14,966,337
(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account		691,453
(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account		
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$	19,285,871
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND		
(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$	
(2) Department of Labor Fund Account		
<ul><li>(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account</li><li>(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account</li></ul>		
<ul><li>(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account</li><li>(5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account</li></ul>		
(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account		4,021,091
(7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account		285,525
(8) State Military Department Fund Account		666 000
(9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account		666,000
(11) State General Services Fund Account		988,768
TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$	5,961,384
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION		
(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$	280,187
(2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND		29,737
(3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND		99,433
(4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND		73,270 70,342
(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND		961,364
(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND		304,511
(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND		915,675
(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND		1,214 54,845
(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND		132,098
(12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND		162,502
(13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		21,672
(14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		14,331
(15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		18,860
(17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		18,105 32,403
(18) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		8,581
(19) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		63,803
(20) COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	_	2 262 022
TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$	3,262,933
ARKANSAS ADULT PROBATION COMM. FUND	\$	
ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	\$	

COUNTY AID FUND	\$
CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$
DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES REVOLVING FUND	\$
STATE FORESTRY FUND	\$
MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$ 8,957,402
MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$
MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$
PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$ 442,949
STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$ 1,725,167
DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$ 2,288,132

(b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsections (a) and (a-1) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then make allocations from the remaining 'general revenues available for distribution', as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$183,757,281 or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

Name of FIND

Name of FUND	Maximum
or_Fund_Account PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	Allocation_ \$108,000,000
	Ψ100/000/000
GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	
(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$ 313,795
(2) Educational Television Fund Account	426,447
(3) School for Blind Fund Account	142,795
(4) School for Deaf Fund Account	212,942
(5) State Library Fund Account	265,517
(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	121,941
(7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account	1,885,337
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	\$ 3,368,774
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
(1) Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$
(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	1,927,830
(3) Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account	1,32,,630
(4) Children & Family Services Fund Account	
(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	1,861,209
(6) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	1,001,203
(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	4,300,000
(8) Mental Health Services Fund Account	3,235,256
(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	12,715
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$ 11,337,010
	, , , , , , , ,
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$ 497,235
(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	95,973
(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	885,562
(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	114,147
(5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	516,999
(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account	969,544
(7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account	536,234
(8) State Military Department Fund Account	347,131
(9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	333,694

(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account State General Services Fund Account STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$	123,550 1,862,355 6,282,424
INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION		
(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$	4,475,276
(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	•	811,408
(3)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND		1,360,377
(4)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND		936,250
(5)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND		1,047,871
(6)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND		11,723,475
(7)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND		3,507,850
(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND		5,683,996
(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE		47,477
(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND		926,482
(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND		1,363,797
(12)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND		3,044,746
(13)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		176,257
(14)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		507,841
(15)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		508,192
(16)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		686,202
(17)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		405,443
(18)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		167,216
(19)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		619,844
(20)	COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		
TOTAL	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$	38,000,000
ARKANS	SAS ADULT PROBATION COMM. FUND	\$	793,490
ALCOHO	OL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND		
COUNTY	Y AID FUND	\$ \$ \$	
CRIME	INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$	173,787
DEPART	IMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES REVOLVING FUND	\$	
STATE	FORESTRY FUND	\$	82,307
MERIT	ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$	9,675,661
MOTOR	VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$	689,387
MUNIC	IPAL AID FUND	\$	
PUBLIC	C HEALTH FUND	\$	2,000,000
STATE	CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$	2,682,485
DEPT.	OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$	671,956

- (b-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsections (a), (a-1) and (b) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then distribute, from the 'general revenues available for distribution', \$15,000,000 to the Future Operations Reserve Fund.
- (c) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsections (a), (a-1), (b) and (b-1) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then make allocations from the remaining 'general revenues available for distribution' as set forth in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$71,779,533 or so much thereof that may become available; provided that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

Name of FUND	Maximum
or_Fund_Account_	_Allocation_
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$ 46,375,408

1   Department of Education Fund Account   25,000	GENERAL EDUCATION FUND		
25,000   Grown Elind Fund Account   25,000   (3) School for Blind Fund Account   (4) School for Deaf Fund Account   (5) State Library Fund Account   107,408   (7) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account   107,408   453,437   (7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account   5735,845   (7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account   574,650   (7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account   574,650   (7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account   574,650   (7) Vocational Schools Pund Account   574,650   (7) Vocational Schools Pund Account   574,650   (7) Vocational Disabilities Services Fund Account   (7) Vocational Disabilities Services Fund Account   (8) Vocational Schools Vocatio		Ś	150.000
School for Belind Fund Account		-	
107,408	(3) School for Blind Fund Account		
Containal Education Admin. Fund Account	(4) School for Deaf Fund Account		
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   \$ 735,845			
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND			
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   (1)   Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account   (2)   Aging and Adult Services Fund Account   (3)   Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account   (5)   Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account   (6)   Economic & Medical Services Fund Account   (7)   Dept. of Human Services Fund Account   (8)   Mental Health Services Fund Account   (9)   Rehabilitation Services Fund Account   (9)   Repartment Of Human Services Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account   (9)   Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account   (10)   Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account   (10)   Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account   (10)   Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account   (10)   Dept. of Pollution Fund Account   (10)   Dept. of Pollut		<del>.</del>	
Canal	TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	Ş	735,845
Canal	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND		
(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account (3) Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account (4) Children & Family Services Fund Account (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account (6) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account (7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account (8) Mental Health Services Fund Account (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account (3) Department of Liabor Fund Account (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account (4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (8) State Military Department Fund Account (9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) State General Services Fund Account (13) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (14) State General Services Fund Account (15) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (16) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (17) Livestock and Fund Fund Account (18) State Military Department Fund Account (19) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Livestock and Fund Fund Account (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) State General Services Fund Account (13) State General Services Fund Account (14) Arkansas State University Fund (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) Livestory Of Arkansas Fund (17) University Of Arkansas Fund (18) Livestory Of Arkansas Fund (19) University Of Arkansas At Monticello Fund (10) University Of Arkansas At Fund Center Fund (11) University Of Arkansas At Fund Center Fund (12) University Of Arkansas At Fund Center Fund (13) Livestory Of Arkansas Community College Fund (14) General Running Office Fund (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) University Of Arkansas Com	(1) Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$	74,650
(4) Children & Family Services Fund Account (5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account (6) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account (7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account (8) Mental Health Services Fund Account (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account (7) TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account (3) Department of Labor Fund Account (4) Dept. of Higher Education Fund Account (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (8) State Military Department Fund Account (9) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (13) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (15) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND (16) ARKANSAS THE UNIVERSITY FUND (17) ARKANSAS THE UNIVERSITY FUND (18) ARKANSAS THE UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS THE UNIVERSITY FUND (10) ARKANSAS THE UNIVERSITY FUND (11) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (12) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (13) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (15) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS THE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (13) ARKANSAS TOP ARKANSAS FUND (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (15) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS AT DITTLE ROCK FUND (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (19) UNIVE			
Company   Comp	(3) Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account		500,000
GEONOMIC & Medical Services Fund Account   2,792,160	<del>-</del>		
(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account (8) Mental Health Services Fund Account (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account (10) Dept. of Human Services Fund Account (11) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account (12) Department of Labor Fund Account (13) Department of Labor Fund Account (14) Dept. of Higher Education Fund Account (15) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account (16) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (17) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (18) State Military Department Fund Account (19) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (13) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (10) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (10) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (10) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (11) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (12) ARKANSAS SUNTURESITY FUND (13) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS SUNTURESITY FUND (15) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS FUND (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (12) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (14) ORNTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) HILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) HILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) HILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (18) HILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	<del>-</del>		
(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account (2) Department of Labor Fund Account (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account (4) Dept. of Higher Education Fund Account (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (6) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (8) State Military Department Fund Account (9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) State General Services Fund Account (13) State General Services Fund Account (14) State General Services Fund Account (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (20) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (30) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (40) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (50) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS MINVERSITY FUND (51) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (52) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (53) AUSUSTITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (54) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (55) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS MINVERSITY FUND (56) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS AND HITTLE ROCK FUND (57) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE ROCK FUND (58) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE ROCK FUND (59) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE ROCK FUND (50) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE ROCK FUND (50) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE ROCK FUND (51) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE ROCK FUND (50) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE ROCK FUND (51) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS OMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (51) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTLE BLUFF FUND (52) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (53) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (54) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (55) HISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (56) HISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND			
Rehabilitation Services Fund Account   100   State Services for the Blind Fund Account   100	-		2,792,160
State Services for the Blind Fund Account			
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   Call			
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND		<u>-</u>	3 366 810
(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account (2) Department of Labor Fund Account (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account (4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account (5) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account (6) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (8) State Military Department Fund Account (9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) State General Services Fund Account (13) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (17) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND (18) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (10) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (11) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (12) ARKANSAS TO STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (13) ARKANSAS TO STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (15) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (18) ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (11) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (12) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) ONOTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (18) HIGHLY COLLEGE FUND (19) HILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (19) HILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	TOTAL PETALLIBRA OF HOLEN PERCENCE FORD	4	3,300,010
(2) Department of Labor Fund Account (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account (4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (8) State Military Department Fund Account (9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) State General Services Fund Account (13) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (17) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (18) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (10) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (11) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (12) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (13) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (15) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (18) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS TUND (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARK MED. CENTER FUND (11) ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (11) ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (13) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND			
(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account       1,661,424         (4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account       251,250         (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account       251,250         (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account       23,000         (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account       23,000         (8) State Military Department Fund Account       327,676         (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account       100,000         (11) State General Services Fund Account       1,867,378         TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND       \$ 4,825,728         INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION         (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       47,296         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       2279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,368,763         (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,368,763         (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNI		\$	595,000
(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account       251,250         (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account       327,676         (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account       23,000         (8) State Military Department Fund Account       327,676         (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account       327,676         (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account       100,000         (11) State General Services Fund Account       1,867,378         TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND       \$ 4,825,728         INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION         (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       \$ 1,335,184         (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,368,763         (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       12,733         (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>			
(5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (8) State Military Department Fund Account (9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND (13) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (14) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (17) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (18) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (11) ARKANSAS TOP ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARK MED. CENTER FUND (13) ARKANSAS TOP ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (18) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (18) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (11) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (12) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND			
(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account (7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account (8) State Military Department Fund Account (9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account (11) State General Services Fund Account (12) State General Services Fund Account (13) State General Services Fund Account (14) STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND (15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND (18) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (19) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (19) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND (13) ARKANSAS TO FARK MED. CENTER FUND (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARK MED. CENTER FUND (15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND (16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND (17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (18) ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (19) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND (19) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (11) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND			251,250
(7)       Livestock and Poultry Fund Account       23,000         (8)       State Military Department Fund Account       327,676         (9)       Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account       100,000         (10)       Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account       1,867,378         TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND       \$ 1,867,378         TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND         (1)       ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND         (2)       ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       47,296         (3)       ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (3)       ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5)       SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8)       UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13)       EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586	<u>-</u>		
(8) State Military Department Fund Account       327,676         (9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account       327,676         (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account       100,000         (11) State General Services Fund Account       1,867,378         TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND       \$ 4,825,728         INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION         (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       \$ 1,335,184         (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       405,864         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND       1,368,763         (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND			22 000
(9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account       327,676         (10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account       100,000         (11) State General Services Fund Account       1,867,378         TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND       \$ 4,825,728         INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION         (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       \$ 1,335,184         (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       405,864         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKA MED. CENTER FUND       1,368,763         (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	<del>_</del>		23,000
(10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account       1,867,378         (11) State General Services Fund Account       1,867,378         TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND       \$ 4,825,728         INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION         (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       47,296         (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       405,864         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       112,733         (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       169,043			327.676
1,867,378			
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND  (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK MED. CENTER FUND  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK MED. CENTER FUND  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (18) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND			
(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       \$ 1,335,184         (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       405,864         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       169,043	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$	
(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       \$ 1,335,184         (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       405,864         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       169,043	INCREMENTANC OF HEALTH EDUCATION		
(2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND       47,296         (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       405,864         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND       1,368,763         (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       112,733         (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       169,043		Ċ	1 225 10/
(3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND       405,864         (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND       1,368,763         (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       169,043		Ą	
(4)       HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND       279,327         (5)       SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8)       UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND       1,368,763         (9)       UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12)       UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13)       EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14)       GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16)       NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (17)       PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       169,043			
(5)       SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND       312,629         (6)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND       4,295,310         (7)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND       1,196,556         (8)       UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND       1,368,763         (9)       UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE       14,165         (10)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND       526,413         (11)       UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND       656,884         (12)       UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND       908,390         (13)       EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       52,586         (14)       GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       112,733         (15)       MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       151,618         (16)       NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND       169,043			
(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (13) EAST ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (16) ON OR THE ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	(5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND		
(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (18) 1,368,763  14,165  14,165  156,884  176,988  180,988  190,988  190,043	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND		4,295,310
(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  (18) OAST			
(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (18) OAST			
(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND 656,884 (12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND 908,390 (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 52,586 (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 112,733 (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 151,618 (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 169,043			
(12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND (13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (18) 169,043			
(13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 52,586 (14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 112,733 (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 151,618 (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 169,043			
(14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 112,733 (15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 151,618 (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 169,043			
(15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 169,043			
(16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND (17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 169,043			
(17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 169,043			,
(18) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 49,888	(17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		169,043
	(18) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND		49,888

(19) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	184,929
(20) COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	283,574
TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$ 12,351,152
ARKANSAS ADULT PROBATION COMM. FUND	\$
ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	\$
COUNTY AID FUND	\$ 1,404,868
CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$
DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES REVOLVING FUND	\$
STATE FORESTRY FUND	\$
MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$
MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$
MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$ 2,003,722
PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$
STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$
DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$
716,000"	

SECTION 16. Arkansas Code 19-5-403 is hereby amended to read as follows: "Allocations For Fiscal Year 1990-91 And Thereafter. Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and each fiscal year thereafter, the State Treasurer shall transfer all remaining 'general revenues available for distribution' on the last day of business in July, 1990, and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the fiscal year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in 'general revenues' in the proportions of the Maximum Allocation as the individual allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the Maximum Allocation as provided in 19-5-404 (a), (a-1), (b), (b-1) and (c)."

SECTION 17. Arkansas Code 19-5-404 is hereby amended to read as follows: "Maximum Allocations Of Revenues For Fiscal Year 1990-91 And Thereafter.

(a) The State Treasurer shall first make monthly allocations in the proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$1,706,837,491 or so much thereof as may become available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:	
Name of FUND	Maximum
or_Fund_Account_	Allocation
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$836,435,540
GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	
(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$ 9,055,158
(2) Educational Television Fund Account	2,425,721
(3) School for Blind Fund Account	3,075,499
(4) School for Deaf Fund Account	4,160,684
(5) State Library Fund Account	1,533,250
(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	3,701,356
(7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account	24,105,907
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	\$ 48,057,575
DEDADEMENT OF HIMAN CEDITORS DINID	
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
(1) Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$ 16,801,326
(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	6,178,071
(3) Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account	1,531,569
(4) Children & Family Services Fund Account	25,445,789

(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account

26,847,007

(6)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	15,408,854
(7)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	142,503,601
(8)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	36,849,593
(9)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	8,197,873
(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	929,710
	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$280,693,393
	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	¢ 2.0E0.000
(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account Department of Labor Fund Account	\$ 2,850,890
(2) (3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	1,384,600
(4)	Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	9,134,813 2,157,767
(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	5,134,186
(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Accnt	53,746,334
(7)	Livestock and Poultry Fund Account	3,539,826
(8)	State Military Department Fund Account	2,825,564
(9)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	12,259,981
(10)	Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account	2,079,121
(11)	State General Services Fund Account	23,631,935
	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$118,745,017
	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	+ 05 000 711
(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 26,338,711
	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	2,876,037
(3)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	11,661,487
(4)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	9,346,109
(5) (6)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	12,631,392 88,040,143
(7)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	28,655,320
(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT HITTER ROCK FOND UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND	43,556,019
(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE	4,429,490
(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	6,590,368
(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	11,367,993
(12)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	21,038,320
(13)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,423,822
(14)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,560,713
(15)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,328,402
(16)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,266,551
(17)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,803,868
(18)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	1,163,890
(19)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	7,887,845
(20)	COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
TOTAL	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$288,966,480
ARKAN	SAS ADULT PROBATION COMM. FUND	\$ 1,248,835
	OL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	\$
COUNT	Y AID FUND	\$ 20,147,445
CRIME	INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$ 1,803,273
DEPAR	TMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES REVOLVING FUND	\$ 536,991
STATE	FORESTRY FUND	\$ 5,263,902
	ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$ 8,957,402
MOTOR	VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$ 1,841,332
	IPAL AID FUND	\$ 28,132,471
	C HEALTH FUND	\$ 27,737,594
	CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$ 13,813,813
DEPT.	OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$ 24,456,428

(a-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection (a) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then make allocations from the remaining 'general revenues available for distribution', as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$72,344,408 or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's propo	
the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection: Name of FUND	Maximum
or Fund Account	Allocation
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$ 32,990,000
GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	
(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$
(2) Educational Television Fund Account	
(3) School for Blind Fund Account (4) School for Deaf Fund Account	
(4) School for Deaf Fund Account (5) State Library Fund Account	
(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
(7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account	
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	<del></del>
	*
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
(1) Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$
(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	44,536
(3) Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account	5,836
(4) Children & Family Services Fund Account	
(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	812,150
<ul><li>(6) Economic &amp; Medical Services Fund Account</li><li>(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account</li></ul>	523,730 9,533,524
(8) Mental Health Services Fund Account	719,559
(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	717,337
(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$ 11,639,335
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$
(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	
<ul><li>(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account</li><li>(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account</li></ul>	
(5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	
(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account	7,548,388
(7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account	.,,
(8) State Military Department Fund Account	
(9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	
(10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account	
(11) State General Services Fund Account	1,200,000
TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$ 8,748,388
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 1,233,240
(2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	185,878
(3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	399,061
(4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	285,269
(5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	331,799
(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	3,365,270
(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	1,020,291

(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND	1,596,902
(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARK. MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE	40,943
(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	262,647
(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	397,848
(12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	860,430
(13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	57,892
(14) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	129,544
(15) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	135,435
(16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	137,633
(17) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	121,451
(18) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	47,146
(19) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	199,546
(20) COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$ 10,808,225
ARKANSAS ADULT PROBATION COMM. FUND	\$
ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	\$
COUNTY AID FUND	\$
CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$
DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES REVOLVING FUND	\$
STATE FORESTRY FUND	\$
MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$ 8,134,820
MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
	\$
MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$ \$
MUNICIPAL AID FUND PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$
	\$ \$ \$ \$ 23,640
PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$ \$

(b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsections (a) and (a-1) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then make allocations from the remaining 'general revenues available for distribution', as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$207,837,155 or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

Name of FIND

Name of Fond	Maximum
or_Fund_Account_	Allocation
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$133,526,596
GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	ė 041 100

021,214 2 20 01112 01, 1 01,2	
(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$ 241,188
(2) Educational Television Fund Account	345,530
(3) School for Blind Fund Account	230,595
(4) School for Deaf Fund Account	371,267
(5) State Library Fund Account	261,158
(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	131,239
(7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account	1,598,925
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	\$ 3,179,902
DEDADEMENTE OF HIMANI CERTIFICEC PUND	

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FU
---------------------------------

(1)	Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$ 316,263
(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	2,927,830
(3)	Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account	
( 1 )		222 640

(4) Children & Family Services Fund Account(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account3,661,209

(6) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account

(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account (8) Mental Health Services Fund Account 4,16	60 020
·	60,029 39,481
· ·	25,643
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND \$ 11,46	
7 12/13	0 1 / 1 0 1
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account \$ 23	11,272
<del>-</del>	91,916
	85,160
	20,823
	32,252
	49,016
<del>-</del>	17,738
	36,137
	48,810
	59,691 06,807
	59,622
TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FOND	33,022
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
	37,290
	56,822
	71,133
(4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND 98	80,154
(5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND 1,14	40,023
(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 11,56	62,732
	05,619
	37,563
	40,678
	02,431
	66,967
	56,352
	98,912
	75,071 65,341
	64,343
	17,292
	61,990
	85,621
(20) COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	,
TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION \$ 37,82	26,334
·	60,516
ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND \$	
COUNTY AID FUND \$	20 450
	30,452
DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES REVOLVING FUND \$	8,791
	93,925 45,522
	43,665
MUNICIPAL AID FUND \$	10,000
	30,522
	67,204
DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND \$	

<sup>(</sup>b-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in

subsections (a), (a-1) and (b) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then distribute, from the 'general revenues available for distribution', \$15,000,000 to the Future Operations Reserve Fund.

(c) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsections (a), (a-1), (b) and (b-1) of this Section, the State Treasurer shall then make allocations from the remaining 'general revenues available for distribution' as set forth in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$ 67,228,756 or so much thereof that may become available; provided that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

Name of FUND	Maximum
	Allocation
or_Fund_Account	\$ 34,807,252
POBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$ 34,007,232
GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	
(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$ 329,108
(2) Educational Television Fund Account	216,325
(3) School for Blind Fund Account	4,580
(4) School for Deaf Fund Account	16,608
(5) State Library Fund Account	82,759
(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	429,053
(7) Vocational Technical Schools Fund Account	1,440,463
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FUND	\$ 2,518,896
TOTAL GENERAL EDUCATION FOND	\$ 2,510,090
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
(1) Dept. of Human Services Administration Fund Account	\$ 74,650
(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	γ /4,050
(3) Alcohol & Drug Abuse Prevention Fund Account	500,000
(4) Children & Family Services Fund Account	300,000
(5) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	
(6) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	
(7) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	1,822,353
(8) Mental Health Services Fund Account	1,022,333
(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$ 2,397,003
TOTAL DEFARIMENT OF HOMAN SERVICES FOND	Ş 2,391,003
STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$ 676,118
(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	49,871
(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	2,100,816
(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	358,324
(5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	258,500
(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account	230,300
(7) Livestock and Poultry Fund Account	
(8) State Military Department Fund Account	173,228
(9) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	102,990
(10) Dept. of Pollution Control and Ecology Fund Account	164,937
(11) State General Services Fund Account	2,056,881
TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$ 5,941,665
TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FOND	γ J, 341,003
INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 1,715,446
(2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	40,396
(2) Indentity Still Civily Dictil Dubbe 1 Civil	10,330

(3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVE	PRITY FIND	555,096
(4) HENDERSON STATE UNI		396,810
(5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS U		461,529
(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKAN		5,480,703
( - )	NSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	1,569,232
(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARK.		1,970,536
• •	MED. CENTER FUND-INDIGENT CARE	56,952
	NSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	615,345
•	NSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	803,410
(12) UNIVERSITY OF CENTE		1,196,865
(13) EAST ARKANSAS COMMU		80,528
(14) GARLAND COUNTY COM		150,224
,	COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	188,392
(16) NORTH ARKANSAS COMM		, , , , ,
	MMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	203,939
(18) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMU		65,580
(19) WESTARK COMMUNITY (	COLLEGE FUND	277,571
(20) COMMUNITY COLLEGE H	FUND	294,635
TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIG	GHER EDUCATION	\$ 16,123,189
ARKANSAS ADULT PROBATION		\$ 34,987
ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY I	FUND	\$ 
COUNTY AID FUND		\$ 1,404,868
CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM		\$ 86,894
DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SE	ERVICES REVOLVING FUND	\$
STATE FORESTRY FUND		\$ 49,744
MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND		\$
MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION	N REVOLVING FUND	\$ 344,694
MUNICIPAL AID FUND		\$ 2,003,722
PUBLIC HEALTH FUND		\$ 799,842
STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FU		\$
DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE I	POLICE FUND	\$
716,000"		

SECTION 18. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the Seventy-Seventh General Assembly that the amendments to the Revenue Stabilization Law are essential to the continued operation of State government; therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1989.

APPROVED: March 17, 1989